based on the ECLs associated with the probability of default in the next twelve months unless there has

been a significant increase in credit risk since origination.  Details of the Group’s impairment method are

disclosed in Notes 3, 11 and 12.  The quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 July 2018 is disclosed

below:

National Bank of Dominica Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2019

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

17

3. Significant accounting policies (cont’d)

(e) Adoption of new standards, and interpretations of and amendments to existing standards that became effective during the year (cont’d):

The differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 are disclosed in the transition note disclosures as set out below.

The table below presents a reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 with the carrying amounts of the balances under

IFRS 9 at July 1, 2018 including the effect of reclassification and re-measurements.

IAS 39 carrying

amount as at

June 30, 2018 Reclassification

Remeasurement

ECL

IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at July 1,

2018

Category

Financial assets $ $ $ $

Cash and balances with ECCB 212,800,942 -   -   212,800,942 Amortised cost

Treasury bills 36,882,462 -   (199,679)   36,682,783 Amortised cost

Due from other banks 529,362,607 -   (553,956)   528,808,651 Amortised cost

Deposit with non-bank financial institutions 2,295,935 - (3,717) 2,292,218 Amortised cost

Loans and advances to customers 558,946,027 - (4,500,374) 554,445,653 Amorised cost

Other assets 25,265,940 - (7,023,657) 18,242,283 Amortised cost

 1,365,553,913 - (12,281,383) 1,353,272,530

Investment security - available for sale

Opening balance  26,869,797 - - 26,869,797
To debt securities – amortised cost - (9,269,568) -  (9,269,568) Amortised cost

To equity instruments at FVOCI  - (17,600,229) -   (17,600,229)   FVOCI

Closing balance  26,869,797 (26,869,797) - - -

National Bank of Dominica Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2019

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

18

3. Significant accounting policies (cont’d)

(e) Adoption of new standards, and interpretations of and amendments to existing standards that became effective during the year (cont’d)

IAS 39 carrying

amount as at

June 30, 2018 Reclassification

Remeasurement

ECL

IFRS carrying

amount as at July

1, 2018

Category

 $ $ $ $

Investment securities- held to maturity

Opening balance 93,562,107 - - 93,562,107

From securities available for sale-debt - 9,269,568 - 9,269,568 Amortised cost

Closing balance  - (3,215,612) (3,215,612)

 93,562,107 9,269,568 (3,215,612) 99,616,053

Equity instruments at FVOCI

Opening balance - - - -

From securities available for sale - equity - 17,600,229 - 17,600,229   FVOCI

Closing balance  - 17,600,229 - 17,600,229

Total financial assets 1,485,985,817 - (15,496,995) 1,470,488,812

Financial liabilities

Deposits from customers 1,468,736,016  - - 1,468,736,016 Amortised cost

Commercial paper 31,621,268  - - 31,621,268  Amortised cost

Provision for undrawn loan commitment

and guarantees - - (179,749) (179,749)

Amortised cost

Total financial liabilities 1,500,357,284 - (179,749) 1,500,177,535

National Bank of Dominica Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2019

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

19

3. Significant accounting policies (cont’d)

(e) Adoption of new standards, and interpretations of and amendments to existing standards that became

effective during the year (cont’d)

Classification Adjustments

Debt Securities at amortized cost

Transfer from investment securities held to maturity to amortized cost

At July 1, 2018, the Group reclassified from investment securities held to maturity to debt securities at

[…]

income with no recycling of gains or losses to profit or loss.

As at July 1, 2018, the Group elected to reclassify the sum of $17,600,229 of its equity instruments held in

available for sale to equity instruments held at FVOCI.

Impairment Adjustments

Expected credit losses

The following table reconciles the opening impairment allowance for financial assets under IAS 39 and

provisions for loan commitments in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and

Contingent Assets to the ECL allowance determined under IFRS 9 as at July 1, 2018.

National Bank of Dominica Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2019

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

20

3. Significant accounting policies (cont’d)

(e) Adoption of new standards, and interpretations of and amendments to existing standards that became effective during the year (cont’d):

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

Transition disclosures (cont’d)

Provision for

Impairment

under IAS 39 at

June 30, 2018

Re-measurement at

July 1, 2018 Reclassifications

ECLs under

IFRS 9

 $ $ $ $

Financial assets at amortised cost

Deposits with other banks - 553,956 - 553,956

Deposits with non-bank financial institutions - 3,717 - 3,717

Treasury bills - 199,679 - 199,679

Loans and advances to customers 80,957,327 4,500,374 - 85,457,701

Other assets - 7,023,657 - 7,023,657

Total 80,957,327 12,281,383 - 93,238,710

Available for sale (IAS39):

Financial assets at FVOCI (IFRS) 9

Investment securities 17,443,500 - (3,435,994) 14,007,506

Held to maturity (IAS39):

Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Investment securities 10,000,000 3,215,612 3,435,994 16,651,606

Undrawn loan commitments

Provisions - 179,749 - 179,749

Total financial liabilities 108,400,827 15,676,744 - 124,077,571

National Bank of Dominica Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2019

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

21

3.  Significant accounting policies (cont’d)

(e) Adoption of new standards, and interpretations of and amendments to existing standards that became

effective during the year (cont’d):

  IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers establishes a comprehensive framework for

determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. It replaces existing revenue recognition

guidance, including IAS 11, Construction Contracts, IAS 18, Revenue and IFRIC 13, Customer Loyalty